

NO. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRAD KEITH SIGMON,
Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, Commissioner, South Carolina
Department of Corrections; WILLIE D. DAVIS,
Warden of Kirkland Correctional Institution,
Respondents.

—◆—
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

Joshua Snow Kendrick
Counsel of Record
KENDRICK & LEONARD, P.C.
Post Office Box 6938
Greenville, South Carolina 29606
(864) 760-4000
josh@kendrickleonard.com

Megan E. Barnes
JUSTICE 360
900 Elmwood Ave., Suite 200
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
(803) 765-1044
megan@justice360sc.org

Counsel for Petitioner
Dated: October 26, 2020

****CAPITAL CASE****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO PRESENT MEANINGFUL MITIGATION EVIDENCE.....	5
B. APPOINTED POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL FAILED TO RAISE THE ISSUE OF TRIAL COUNSEL'S INEFFECTIVENESS.....	8
C. FEDERAL COURTS REFUSED TO GRANT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON SIGMON'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM, HOLDING THE MOUNTAIN OF NEW MITIGATION EVIDENCE WAS SIMPLY "CUMULATIVE" AND THE CLAIM HAD "NO MERIT"	8
a. The District Court Ignored Sigmon's New Mitigation Evidence.....	9
1. Evidence of positive adjustment to prison	9

2.	Positive character evidence	11
3.	Evidence of cruel and repeated physical abuse in Sigmon’s childhood.....	12
4.	History and treatment for major mental illness: Depression.....	13
5.	Evidence of remorse	14
b.	The Court of Appeals Affirmed the District Court.....	15
	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I.	THE PREVAILING STANDARD IN THE LOWER COURTS ON WHAT MITIGATION EVIDENCE IS CUMULATIVE AND WHEN IT IS CONSIDERED SUBSTANTIAL FOR <i>MARTINEZ</i> PURPOSES HAS RESULTED IN DEATH-SENTENCED PETITIONERS’ INABILITY TO PRESENT ADDITIONAL MITIGATION EVIDENCE NEVER PRESENTED BY TRIAL COUNSEL OR POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL	16
A.	This case presents the opportunity for the Court to speak clearly on this issue of “cumulative” evidence.....	17
B.	The district court and Fourth Circuit in this case, along with many other Circuit Courts, imposed a restrictive view of cumulative evidence that was not envisioned by this Court in <i>Belmontes</i> and <i>Van Hook</i>	18
C.	Lower courts should not find new evidence insubstantial as a matter of law for merely covering similar ground as previously presented evidence.	24
II.	THE LOWER COURTS’ IMPROPERLY RESTRICTIVE VERSION OF THE <i>MARTINEZ</i> ‘SUBSTANTIALITY STANDARD’ IN HABEAS CLAIMS HAS CREATED AN ARTIFICIALLY HIGH BAR FOR “SUBSTANTIAL CLAIMS” UNDER <i>MARTINEZ</i>	25
A.	Sigmon’s case presents the opportunity for this Court to reaffirm <i>Martinez</i> and make sure it is followed in the lower courts.....	26

B.	Lower courts are misapplying the “substantial” requirement.	26
C.	The Court should reaffirm the rule from <i>Martinez</i> – ‘substantial’ merely requires some factual support and some merit, and a substantial claim warrants an evidentiary hearing in federal habeas proceedings.	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX:		
	Published Opinion of The United States Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit Re: Affirming the District Courts Denial of Habeas Relief entered April 15, 2020.....	1
	Judgment of The United States Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit entered April 14, 2020.....	49
	Order of The United States Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> entered May 27, 2020.....	50
	Judgment in a Criminal Case of The United States District Court for The District of South Carolina entered October 1, 2018	51
	Order of The Honorable R. Bryan Harwell Re: Overrules the Petitioner’s Objections and Adopts the Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation. Accordingly the Court Grants the Respondent’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Denies and Dismisses Petitioner’s § 2254 Petition in its Entirety with Prejudice. entered September 30, 2018	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	2, 3, 21
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009)	18, 19
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 847 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	27
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	27
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	22
<i>Dallas v. Warden</i> , 964 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2020)	21, 22, 23
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2057 (2017)	25
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013)	26, 27
<i>Foust v. Hook</i> , 655 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Holsey v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 694 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Laws v. Celebrezze</i> , 368 F.2d 640 (4th Cir. 1966)	27

<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	16
<i>Maples v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 729 Fed. Appx. 817 (11th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	4
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	26, 27
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009), 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	16, 25
<i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> , 937 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2019)	22, 25
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	24
<i>Sigmon v. State</i> , 403 S.C. 120 (2013)	8
<i>Sigmon v. Stirling</i> , 956 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sigmon v Stirling</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168699 (D.S.C. Sept. 30, 2018)	5, 17-18
<i>Sigmon v. Stirling</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 16932 (4th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Simpson v. Carpenter</i> , 912 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	6, 10

State v. Sigmon,
366 S.C. 552 (2005) 8

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) 3, 5, 24

Thompson v. Keohane,
516 U.S. 99 (1995) 3

Wiggins v. Smith,
539 U.S. 510 (2003) 3, 15, 16, 17

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000) 15, 17, 25

Wong v. Belmontes,
558 U.S. 15 (2009) 18, 19

Workman v. Superintendent Albion SCI,
915 F.3d. 928 (3d Cir. 2019) 27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. VI 1

STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and
Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases 10.7 (A) (2003)..... 16-17

Michelle E. Barnett, *When Mitigation Evidence Makes a Difference:
Effects of Psychological Mitigating Evidence on Sentencing Decisions in
Capital Trials*, 22 BEHAV. SCIS. & L. 751 (2004) 8

Scott Sundby, *The Jury and Absolution: Trial Tactics, Remorse and the
Death Penalty*, 83 CORNELL L. REV. 1557 (1998)..... 14

Stephen P. Garvey, *The Emotional Economy of Capital Sentencing*,
75 N.Y.U. L. REV. 26 (2000) 14

Theodore Eisenberg, Stephen P. Garvey & Martin T. Wells, Mitigation
Means Having to Say You're Sorry: The Role of Remorse in Capital Sentencing,
83 CORNELL L. REV. 1599 (1998)..... 14
